(12) Includes performance of ELC, ABC, Zoozavr stores as well as Detmir retail chain in Belarus

4

The current market dynamics reinforce the role of e-commerce as the key business segment, and Detsky Mir has
maintained superior customer service levels in online delivery, as consumers increasingly move their shopping
online. Detsky Mir’s online revenue more than doubled year-on-year to RUB 5.4 bn in Q1 2020. The online share
of Detsky Mir’s total sales in Russia reached 25% in March. This strong online performance was led by essentials,
with sales of diapers and baby food more than tripling year-on-year on detmir.ru.

In late 2019, Detsky Mir launched the pilot version of its children’s fashion marketplace. In Q1, the apparel and
footwear category expanded its assortment by 50% to 30,000 SKUs, driven by the marketplace development
efforts. The Company expects the assortment in this category to grow to 50,000 SKUs by the end of the second
quarter, and has plans to launch a marketplace for fast-moving consumer goods.

Financial Results

Income Statement Highlights13

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17
Change

IFRS 16

Q1 2020  Q1 2019  Q1 2020 Q1 2019

Revenue  31,020  27,886  +11.2%  31,020 27,886
Online store  5,443  2,586  +110.5%  5,443 2,586

Gross profit  9,085  8,082  +12.4%  9,085 8,082

Gross profit margin,%  29.3%  29.0%  +0.3 p.p.  29.3% 29.0%

SG&A

(6,826)  (6,205)  +10.0%  (4,386) (3,915)

% of revenue  -22.0%  -22.3%  -0.3 p.p.  -14.1% -14.0%
Other operating expenses  1  (2)  +135.7%  1 (2)
EBITDA  1,922  1,646  +16.8%  4,362 3,936

EBITDA margin, %  6.2%  5.9%  +0.3 p.p.  14.1% 14.1%
Adjusted EBITDA  2,260  1,875  +20.5%  4,700 4,165

Adjusted EBITDA margin, %  7.3%  6.7%  +0.6 p.p.  15.2% 14.9%

Profit for the period   -255  291  -187.7%  -353 -164
Profit margin, %  -0.8%  1.0%  -1.8 p.p.  -1.1% -0.6%

Adjusted profit for the period  15  474  -96.8%  -83 19

[…]

Detsky Mir is committed to the continuous enhancement of operational efficiency by reducing operating costs,
notably through the renegotiation of commercial lease terms. In Q1 2020, rental expenses as a percentage of
revenue decreased by 0.5 p.p. year-on-year. By replacing paper marketing materials with electronic

(13) The Company has applied IFRS 16 “Leases” for its audited financial results beginning on January 1, 2018. However, this table provides a comparison of key
financial indicators on an IAS 17 basis, as in management’s opinion, this approach allows the Company to more accurately assess the trends and dynamics of its
business growth. This table also provides our financial results on an IFRS 16 basis.
.

5

communications, the Company was able to cut marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue by 0.3 p.p. year-
on-year.

Adjusted SG&A less amortization, depreciation and LTI expenses as a percentage of revenue decreased
in Q1 2020 to 22.0%, down 0.3 p.p. compared to the same period last year.

Selling, General and Administrative (SG&A) Expenses

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17
Change

IFRS 16

Q1 2020  Q1 2019  Q1 2020 Q1 2019

Payroll  2,662  2,397  +11.0%  2,662 2,397

% of revenue  8.6%  8.6%  -  8.6% 8.6%
Rent & Utilities  2,810  2,679  +4.9%  370 389

% of revenue  9.1%  9,6%  -0.5 p.p.  1.2% 1.4%
Advertising & Marketing  259  319  -18.8%  259 319

% of revenue  0.8%  1.1%  -0.3 p.p.  0.8% 1.1%
Other  1,095  809  +35.4%  1,095 809

% of revenue  3.5%  2.9%  +0.6 p.p.  3.5% 2.9%

SG&A (excl. D&A and LTI)

6,826  6,205  +10.0%  4,386 3,915

% of revenue  22.0%  22.3%  -0.3 p.p.  14.1% 14.0%

Depreciation and amortisation  686  592  +15.8%  2,606 2,444
% of revenue  2.2%  2.1%  +0.1 p.p.  8.4% 8.8%

Additional bonus accruals under the LTI
program

338  229  +47.6%  338 229

% of revenue  1.1%  0.8%  +0.3 p.p.  1.1% 0.8%

Net interest expenses as a percentage of revenue decreased by 0.4 p.p. year-on-year due to leverage optimization,
as well as seasonality factors. Detsky Mir’s average weighted cost of debt as of the end of the reporting period
declined by 0.5 p.p. year-on-year to 8.5%. In order to maintain the financial stability of the business, at the end of
March the Company decided to increase the funds in its deposit account to RUB 10.8 bn through additional
borrowing, ensuring the continuous operation of the business in the event of a further deterioration of the